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1. whether Reporters of local p^ers may be allov/ed
to see the Judgement?

2. To be referred to the Reporter or not?

JlD'jEASMT

The applicant, earlier served in the Army, RIASC till A
27.3.1944 and thereafter servea in Defence Accounts Department

till 8.4.1943 and was retrenched from the same. He appears to

have served in the Indian Air Force. After that the appHc^t was

selected in the Income-Tax Cbpartment, Delhi on the basis of
direct recruit®nt as IOCS, sh-ie the applicant was wrkin, in '
X..co»-Tax Depart.hBnt, Delhi. I.^ix and was officiating as Head
-lerk against the leave vacancy, v.nt on depptatlon to Oil and

Natural Cias Commission (OMUD) and +ui and joined there on 2 .4.1957. He
He was permanently absorbed in CA'yJGIl ^ e f i-? -? lo/iv.

13.3.1964 and he
retired on superannuation from the ^ •mtne same organisation on 3i.l.l,i84.

•2 •.,



11*
<ir

The Case ©f the lie ant is that had he continued to serve

in the Income-Tax Department, he would have got full pension

as per (iovernment Rules. But since he was absorbed in ON(iC

in public interest, his case needs consideration for (iovernment

pension. He has further stated that the Income Tax Departnt^nt

transferred his GPF credit to the ON'GC after his absorption in

ONQC, but did not make any reference regarding pensionary benefits

as contained in the Ministry-of Defence OM ,F-2(6)Ev(a) 62

dt. 5.11.1964 and OMQkl also failed to take an option from

the applicant as required under the existing rules.

2. The ^plicant has filed the present application on 17.7.1991

along with a S'jpplement end in the supplement ^plication, the

applicant has claimed the relief that a lump sum amount against

the CiDvernment contribution equal to Government contribution

plus interest amounting to Hs.6,000 be sent to the ONCJD as

opening balance plus interest of 20 years and even the interest

due to him after retirement in January. 1934 to January. 1991

may kindly be sanctioned to him or any other amount ehich may be

decicfed, be ordered to be paid to him. The applicant made

representations and he was inforsBd on 23.7.1939 that his

case is required to be regulated, «der the Ministry of Finance
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OM dt. 16.11.1960 and his request for grant of t©

^PF retiree, who had retired prior to 1.1.1936 cannot be

accepted. The applicant was further infornied by the letter

dt. 21/24.12.1990 by the Oommissioner of Incorae-Tax that

thd applicant is not entitled to get any further Government'

liability as mentioned in the OM dt. 10.11.1960. The
Same

information was given to the applicant by ONGO by the Memo

dt. 20.12.1990. Thus the request of the applicant was turned

down. Hence the present application has been filed.

3. Hespondent i'Io.2, Ohief Oommissioner ©f Income Tax has

contested the ^plication and stated that the applicant rendered

the service in the Income Tax Department for the period from

25.2.1949 to 2.4.1957 and thereafter he joined Oi^. The anwering
J>3Spondents have also relied on tte circular dt. 10.11.1960.

Since the (i>vern^-nt of i.dia (Income Tax Oepartnent) haa made

contributions of i ave salary and pension to 0;«:, hence Income Ta,
aepartnent is not obliged to make any further payment.

4. I have heard the ^pUcant in person and the learned counsel
for the respondents at length. As regards the grant of pension
tefhe applicant, the applicant is not governed by the OM of 1^64.
OMof 1964 ^b.F.2(6).Hv(a).64 .d.ich is on the subject of

tt la mant of oansirinca vnr -r. * '"1 p-iiixonary terms m txn resp.ct of Government employees

transferred to an autonomous oraanis .
Organisation consequent ©n the
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cx)aversion of a ijovernment department into an autonomous body.

Here a Cjovernment servant has opted to retain the service

conditions as under oovernment and the autonomous body has no

pension scheme on their side, ijovernment would pay them pension,

but recover the capitalist value from the autonomous body on

the retirement of the individual concerned, '/there the

concerned Ciovernment servant opts to be governed by the/tules

of the autonomous body and the rules of that body provide for

UPF benefits, oovernment would pay to that body UPF benefits

and interest thereon for the period of service under them in

terms of the Ministry of Finance OM H .2(3o)/Ev(a)-60
o

dt. IC.11.I960. It is also provided that the Government would

have no objection in extending the benefits of these orders to

the cx>vernment employees, who have been tr.ansferred to autonomous

bodies before the issue of these orders. The conversion of orw:

from (4>vern.Tfint department under the Ministry of Steel Mires
and Fuel into astatutory autonomous organisation took place

we.f. 15.10.1959. Theapplicant had gone on deput,rtion to

the department from h
is parent organisation, i.e., Inconp Ta<

department. Even after conversion of ova-* -fu iversion of OiA'vd#.. from Government

department into an autonomous body the +"ooy, tnt ^plxcant continued to be
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on deputation and nis lien was maintained till 13.3.1964.

Ho^-vever, in the present case, the services of the applicant

were not transferred on the date of conversion of ONG::! into

an autonomous body as he was permanently absorbed w.e .f. 13.3.1^4

and continued to be on deputation to 0N'3J, Thus the provisions

of 0?A dt. 5.11.1964 were not applicable to the applicant. His ,

case was to be governed by the provisions of OM dt. 10.11.1960.

This, position has also been admitted by ftie responcfent ^,2

in his COunter-aff ida'/it.

The OM dt. 10.11.1960 re ads as under :
J

"The («vt. of have had under consideration the
question whether a Government servant who is deputed
or transferred to sers^ice under a body corporate
ovwcd or controlled by Government, or vliose services
are lent to such a body, should, in the event of his
permanent absent ion in service under that body, be
alloyed any retirement benefits in respect of his orevious
pensionable service rendered under GDvLnment and if soto what extent and in ^^at form. After carp^jl
consideration, the Pi^sid^nt h f caretul

would have contributed^d^the^off
^ntributory PioiiSnt Fund^^rSc^^®''
together with ^010!^ inteS? ti)verament,
for the period of his oens ion^Mtvo percent
may be credited to his Contrihu+̂ r^^"''^^^ under Gsvernment
-ith tha autono .^us AccourrtWith

date
in re

the autononous body as^ . o • u .
of pernaisnt aoMthe
spect of the officer's " liability+ - - pensxonaole service underthem, tre ated as extinguished by this pay^^^i!

rhe in the comunlction dt. December, 1990 to
^e ^piicant has clearly informed In the aforesaid letter In

Pjra-2, v/hich is as follows

^nditionfof^.^pointi^i^;t\ ^framed with previous aonrov-i d^•p +u ^ gulations, i':#75, w
as the OonmissLn^?'IS^°i tte Central (Dvt. as wl
the Gbminission exceot thosp mo employees ©f
of Clause (l) orS^JlaUon Tof'Tut (a)4and since pensionary terms are not
Hegulations, the employees e^Wd
prior to its conversion -c; =-J^+ J "Commissiononversion oS statutory body, are not entitle



-to pensionary benefits. Abreover, once suctNerfployees
joined the luembershjp of t;PF without any objection and have
been getting the benefits of their request for grant
of pension at this stage being not legally tenable, cainot
be •accepted ."

The case of the •applicant that he was not given an option canrx)t

be accepted at this late stage because he continued to draw

all benefits while serving ON'Jli in various capacities till his

superannuation in January, 1984. The appliQant cannot go back

to that period and assert that he is prepared to rturn all

benefits he has recei-ed provicfed the whole service is counted

and he is given the pensionary benefits with effect from the

date of retirement from i.e., from January, 1984. Thii

point has also been considered in the lates^decision of the

Hon'ble Supreme Qjurt. Kiishan Kumar vs. Unlpn of India, reported

1990 (4) SCO 207. In the case of Smt. Lakshaim vs. Union of

Jhdia. reported in 1992 (I9) ATC 333, it was held that an employ,
governed by CIPF scheme rI4nnr^+ •y . acneme cannot claim pension in respect of his

earlier service after such a long period, though -dlis.was the
case of awidow of aGovernment employee. The Hon'ble Suprese
elso rejected the claim of All l_dia Ser ire d=. •

ia ^r,yice Pensioners'

Acsooiatlon (CiyU Appeal .-fc.897/a7) decided on 25.4.1991. that
©ven a pensionary matter i-f fu-,ry matter, if there are delay and lathes and
the claim is barred by llml-*-st +u ..

°n, that cannot be allowed and
the appeal of Union of l„dia was allo«d.
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7, Now only the quSstion that remains is vliether the

^plicant can be given the benefit of the ca^rcular of

10.11.1960 (supra). The respondents in their letter

dt. 24.12.1990 have specifically quoted in para-v that the

applicant in his representation dt. 27.12.1988 has stated

as follows

"I do not remember my GPF number in InCome-tax Deptt.,
Oelhi Han® II, but vcs paid by the I.A.G. Range IX, New
Delhi and even on deputation/fore ign service with the
CNdi my leave salary/pension contributions were paid as
far as I remember."

The contention of respondent No.2 is that in view of the

circular, the applicant is not entitled to get any further

Government's liability for pensionary benefits for his service ^

rendered in the Income Tax Department from 1949 to 1964. Hov^eved

Ip.n the impugned letter dt. 24.12.1990, respondent No.2 has i

not clearly stated as to whether they had made any contribut;

equal to vhat tiovernment would have contributed had the

official been on contributory terms under Ujvernment and

deposited as an opening balance with thj'autonomous body on the

date of permanent absorption ftor extinguished

the liability of the pensionary benefits for the period of

service rendered by the applicant in the Government of India

In the Income Tax ISpartment. In the reply fUed by the

Inccme Tax ibpartHDent, it is surprising that every aspect
ofthe matter has not been touched and almost kn one single
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certain facts have been alleged, but without prtJm^ing

any data as to v/iether any such amount tov/ards Contributory

Provident Fund in terms of the of 1960 has been credited

in the account of the ipplicant in the CPF scheme in CNCiC.

Vtien respondent 143.2 has admitted that the case of the

^plicant is governed by the circular dt. 10.11.1960, then

it was desired from them to show from the records as to

viaether any annount has been deposited in the opening balance

of the 6PF account of the applicant in ONUC, Neither any

such averment has been made in the reply nor any sudi

fact has been argued by the learned counsel for the

respondents during the course of hearing.

8. The applicant has referred to a similar decision in

the case of Smt.Mundresh Baia Nagar Vs. Union of I dia
n

iOA 1915/89) decided by the Principal Bench on 30.7.1990.

In this reported case also, the husband of the ^piicant

was earlier wrking in ,.«q as UDC v«nt on deputation
to 0NO3 in March, 1959, i.e., before that organisation

became an autonomous body in October, 1590. benefit
of that OM of I960 uwas to be grven t= the wide... of the said
employee, in view of thi^ f-.t g-uthis fact, the applicant cannot be

denied that much benefit though he has c-me
nas Cume quite late for

the reoress of the grievance to the Tribunal Th^ riounal. The contention
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' of the ^plicant that he had been making representations

and in July, i9B9, he was informed that his case is governed

by the CM dt. 10.11.1960. His record was also sent by the

Directorate of Administration, 0HC3-. to the Chief Commissioner

of Income Tax, Delhi. It is after the receipt of the record of

the applicant by the income Tax Department that the inpugned.

letter dt. 24.12.1990 was issued by the Income Tax Officer,

Pay and Housing, New Delhi. In this impugned letter also,

it is nowhere stated that a contribution towards the CPF

for the service rendered by the ^p lie ant in the Central

Covemrnent has been credited in the accounyof thyapplic ant in

Cnjc. Stiat isfnentioned is that the applicant has admitted

that certain amount of contribution towards leave salary and

pension v/ere made to 0N3C. But this admission of the

applicant in any of the representations dt. 27.12.1935 will

deprive nim of the bebefit of the O.M of i960.i-^ |̂'* '̂*t^

9.. In view of the above discussion thp . t ^ u
the applicant h as made

out a case that he is entitled to a .atch^g contribution
by the (iavernment in ,,iew of the O.M ofl960 (supraj, «hich h,
not been done in his case ^ .case and that is not evident fro

re-ly filed by respondent th .2

ava...lable on record.

rn the

from any other document
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iO. In view of the above discussion the ^plication is

partly allowed with the direction to respondent No .2 that

an anoount equal to what the tiovemrnent had contributed had

the officer been on the (Contributory Fund teinis under the

(^vernment with simple interest dii2^^p..3. on theamount for "

the entire period of pensionable service put in by the

applicant under laovernment prior to his permanent absorption
in O'M- W.e.f. March, 1964, be paid to him within a period'

of three mo.nths from the date of receipt of a copy of this

judgement. Since the applicant has come quite late, so he

shall not be allov.,^d any further interest on that amount if

the amount is ^11 paid within aperiod of three months from

date of tecexpt of acopy of this Judgement. If the said
amount is not paid within three months. «xe ^pitp,„t shall
be ^nti'tled to interest Jii r-t 4.12^ p.a. from the date after three
months, as said above. TV,^ tlTe circumstances, the parties
s^^all bear their own costs.

(J'P' SriMtAA)
(j)


